

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC95217

CHARLES DUSSEAU, ALBERT ARMADA, JUNE BURKE, JOSEPH BURKE,
CHRISTINE HARRIS and BURTON HARRIS,

Petitioners,

v.

METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY and
UNIVERSITY BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF ON MERITS OF RESPONDENT
UNIVERSITY BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Elliot H. Scherker, Esq.
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500
Facsimile: (305) 579-0723

Counsel for University Baptist Church, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
I. The property.....	2
II. The County’s evaluation of the application.	4
III. The Zoning Appeals Board hearing.	6
IV. The County’s recommendation for approval by the County Commission.	7
V. The Commission hearing.	9
A. UBC’s presentation.	9
B. The objections to the application.	11
VI. The Commission’s decision.	13
VII. The circuit court’s decision.....	16
VIII. The Third District’s decision.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
The Third District applied the correct standard of review to rectify the circuit court’s departure from the essential requirements of law.	22
I. The second-level certiorari standard.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

II.	The Third District’s determination that the circuit court did not “apply the correct law” is consistent with that formulation from <i>Haines City</i> and its application by other district courts.....	24
III.	The circuit court impermissibly re-weighed the evidence.	28
IV.	The Third District correctly applied the standard of <i>Haines City</i> in holding that the circuit court improperly re-weighed the evidence.	32
IV.	The Third District correctly applied the standard of <i>Haines City</i> in holding that the circuit court improperly re-weighed the evidence.	32
V.	Petitioners’ arguments do not support its claim that the Third District exceeded the scope of its second-level certiorari responsibilities.	35
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Beck v. Littlefield</i> 68 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1953).....	45
<i>Bird-Kendall Homeowners Association v. Metropolitan Dade County Board of County Commissioners</i> 695 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 701 So. 2d 867 (Fla. 1997)	27
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Brevard County v. Snyder</i> 627 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1993).....	28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	41
<i>City of Dania v. Florida Power & Light</i> 718 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), review granted, Case No. SC93940 (Fla. Dec. 29, 1998)	2, 28, 29
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982).....	25
<i>City of Jacksonville Beach v. Marisol Land Development, Inc.</i> 706 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	27
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Taylor</i> 721 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	27
<i>City of New York v. Delafield 246 Corp.</i> 236 A.D.2d 11, 662 N.Y.S.2d 286 (1997), leave to appeal denied, 91 N.Y.2d 811, 694 N.E.2d 884 (1998)	40
<i>Combs v. State</i> 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983).....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Daytona Rescue Mission, Inc. v. City of Daytona Beach</i> 885 F. Supp. 1554 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....	41
<i>Debes v. City of Key West</i> 690 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	36
<i>Education Development Center v. City of West Palm Beach</i> 541 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<i>First Assembly of God of Naples, Fla. v. Collier Co., Fla.</i> 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir.), <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 27 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1080 (1995)	41
<i>Haines City Community Development v. Heggs</i> 658 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 1995).....	passim
<i>Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners v. Longo</i> 505 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	34
<i>In re Robinson</i> 156 Vt. 199, 591 A.2d 61 (1991).....	40
<i>In re Sardi</i> --- A.2d ---, 2000 WL 335908 (Vt. Mar. 17, 2000).....	40
<i>Jesus Fellowship, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> 752 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	31, 34, 36, 44
<i>Martin County v. City of Stuart</i> 736 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	2, 28
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Blumenthal</i> 675 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>review dismissed</i> , 680 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1996).....	26, 27, 28, 45

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Fuller</i> 515 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	31, 34
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Section 11 Property Corp.</i> 719 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998), review denied, 735 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 1999)	35
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Sportacres Development Group, Inc.</i> 698 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	36
<i>Metropolitan Dade County, Board of County Commissioners v. Dusseau</i> 725 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	19, 33, 34
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Hernandez</i> 738 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	35, 36
<i>Miami-Dade County v. New Life Apostolic Church of Jesus Christ, Inc.</i> 750 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	35, 36, 44
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Walberg</i> 739 So. 2d 115 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), review dismissed, Case No. SC96739 (Fla. 2000)	35, 36
<i>Mount Elliott Cemetery Association v. City of Troy</i> 171 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Pearson v. Shoemaker</i> 25 Misc. 2d 591, 202 N.Y.S.2d 779 (1960)	39
<i>Penn v. Pensacola-Escambia Governmental Center Authority</i> 311 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1975)	45
<i>Smith v. City of West Palm Beach</i> 2000 WL 294874 (Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 22, 2000)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>St. Onge v. Donovan</i> 71 N.Y.2d 507, 522 N.E.2d 1019 (1988).....	39
<i>Twin Town Little League, Inc. v. Town of Poestenkill</i> 249 A.D.2d 811, 671 N.Y.S.2d 831, <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 805, 700 N.E.2d 320 (1998)	40
<i>Windward Marina, L.L.C. v. City of Destin</i> 743 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	27
 Other Authorities 	
§ 33-311(A)(3), Miami-Dade County Code.....	30
§ 33-311(A)(4)(b), Miami-Dade County Code.....	30
Alan Weinstein, <i>Conflicts in Regulating Religious Institutions</i> , LAND USE LAW & ZONING DIGEST, Mar. 2000.....	41
Graham C. Penn, Note, <i>Trying to Fit an Elephant in a Volkswagen: Six Years of the Snyder Decision in Florida Land Use Law</i> 52 FLA. L. REV. 217 (2000).....	28
